



## Senior Judges Report

<b>Name of Track</b>	Rideau Carleton		Ottawa	
<b>Date</b>	Sunday 5 October 2025		<b>Post Time</b>	1830 hours
<b>Weather</b>	Races 1 - 10: Clear (Temp: 27° C)		<b>Wind:</b>	19 km/h (SouthWest)
<b>Track Condition</b>	Races 1 - 10: Fast (Variant 0 secs)			
<b>Number of Races</b>	10	<b>Qualifying races</b>	1 KR	<b>Total Entries</b> 67/71
<b>Mutual Handle</b>	\$210,522			
Contact Vet	Dr. M. Rocheleau		Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting

<b>Senior Judge</b>	<b>Associate Judge</b>	<b>Associate Judge</b>
Weber, Michael	Coles, Sharla	Rourke, Katelynn
<b>Training:</b> Ø		

### Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents) ....

### Office:

- Early Judges scratches of GOT NO MORE (transportation; Daniel Dulude trainer), NOSPORTPUNINTENDED (transportation; Michael Armstrong trainer) and THRILLING TIMES (other; Karen Kroeger trainer) from the tenth race.

### Races:

- Daniel Dulude and William Roy each excused from one drive.
1. Clear.
  2. Corrected race fractions: 28 57 125 154<sup>1</sup>. Clear.
  3. The driver of #3 LITTARUS, Jacques Beaudoin, will attend a review regarding race pace (29<sup>1</sup> 101<sup>3</sup> 130<sup>2</sup> 159<sup>3</sup>) and driving strategy. Clear.
  4. Clear.
  5. Discussed race pace with the driver of the race winner #1 NO TIME AT ALL, Pascal Berube, concerning the second quarter (27<sup>2</sup> 58 126<sup>1</sup> 155); the explanation of the participant was partially accepted and no regulatory action is required although Mr. Berube was reminded of his obligation when cutting the mile relative to AGCO rule 22.05.01(k) (pace comparable to class). Clear.
  6. Clear.

7. Late Judges scratch (injured) of MYTHIC GAMBLER; refund: \$227. The driver of #1 JJ XAVIER, Mike Healey, will attend the Judges office to provide an explanation regarding the stretch drive. Clear.
8. Clear.
9. Clear.
10. The driver of #3 CAPTAINOFROCKNROLL, Guy Gagnon, will attend a review regarding a possible violation of AGCO rule 22.29 (failure to keep both feet in the stirrups for the entire race). Clear.

**Claims:** None